

No. 14258.

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

GLENS FALLS INDEMNITY COMPANY, a New York corporation, and E. F. GRANDY, INC., a California corporation,

Appellants,

vs.

AMERICAN SEATING COMPANY, a New Jersey corporation,

Appellee.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF.

McCALL & McCALL and
ALBERT LEE STEPHENS, JR.,

By ALBERT LEE STEPHENS, JR.,

458 South Spring Street,
Los Angeles 13, California,

Attorneys for Appellants.

FILED
MAY 1 1954
PAUL P. D'EMER
CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

PAGE

I.

Statement of the pleadings and facts disclosing jurisdiction..... 1

II.

The nature of the proceedings in the trial court..... 2

III.

Statement of facts..... 5

IV.

Questions involved and the manner in which they are raised..... 13

1. Was there either an express or an implied contract between American Seating Company and appellants, or either of them?..... 14
2. Has the contractor obligated itself to perform the contract obligations of its subcontractor by accepting a surety bond as obligee thereunder?..... 15
3. Where there is a performance bond and a separate payment bond, is the obligation of the surety on the performance bond void upon the performance of the contract, even though the materialmen have not been paid?..... 15
4. If the parties to a common law payment bond intended it solely as a protection against loss or damage to the obligee, is a stranger to the bond entitled to recover against the surety? 16
5. On a bond conditioned against loss or damage to the obligee, as distinguished from a bond conditioned against liability, does the surety incur liability before the obligee has actually suffered such loss or damage?..... 16
6. Has the trial court erred in granting judgment for interest from June 1, 1949, to date of judgment..... 16

V.

Specification of error relied upon.....	17
1. Judgment against appellant Glens Falls Indemnity Company and E. F. Grandy, Inc., or either of them, cannot be predicated upon the common law performance bond.....	17
2. Judgment against appellants Glens Falls Indemnity Company and E. F. Grandy, Inc., or either of them, cannot be predicated upon the common law payment bond.....	20
3. Judgment against appellant Glens Falls Indemnity Company cannot be predicated upon a contractual relationship between appellee American Seating Company and appellant Glens Falls Indemnity Company.....	22
4. Judgment against appellant Glens Falls Indemnity Company cannot be predicated upon a contractual relationship between appellee American Seating Company and appellant E. F. Grandy, Inc.....	22
5. Judgment against appellant E. F. Grandy, Inc., cannot be predicated upon a contractual relationship between appellee and appellant E. F. Grandy, Inc.....	23
6. The findings of fact and conclusions of law are vague and indefinite and inadequate to disclose the factual or legal basis for the judgment and are inherently inconsistent because they cannot be interpreted in any manner which would result in joint legal liability of appellants....	24
7. The trial court erred in granting judgment for interest from June 1, 1949, to date of judgment.....	24
8. The findings are unsupported by the evidence in the following additional material respects.....	25

VI.

Introduction to argument.....	25
-------------------------------	----

VII.

Argument.....	28
1. There was neither an express nor an implied contract between American Seating Company and appellants, or either of them.....	28
A. There was no privity of contract between American Seating Company and Grandy, Inc., and there was nothing from which a contract could be implied.....	28
(a) There is no evidence of an oral or written contract	28
(b) No contract may be implied from the conduct of the parties; and Grandy, Inc., has paid the full subcontract price and therefore has not been unjustly enriched	31
B. There was no privity of contract between American Seating Company and Glens Falls and there was nothing from which a contract could be implied.....	33
C. Glens Falls is not surety to protect Grandy, Inc., from loss or damage resulting from failure of Grandy, Inc., to perform its own contract.....	33
2. By accepting a common law surety bond as obligee thereunder, the prime contractor, Grandy, Inc., has not obligated itself to perform the contract obligations of its subcontractor	35
3. Where there is a performance bond and a separate payment bond, the obligation of the surety on the performance bond is void upon the performance of the contract, even though materialmen have not been paid.....	36

4. American Seating Company was a stranger to the common law payment bond and is therefore not entitled to recover against the surety because at the time the bond was executed the parties thereto intended it solely as a protection against loss or damage to the obligee, Grandy, Inc.	40
5. A surety incurs no liability on a bond conditioned against loss or damage to the obligee, as distinguished from a bond conditioned against liability, until the obligee has actually suffered such loss or damage.....	44
6. The trial court erred in granting judgment for interest from June 1, 1949, to date of judgment.....	47
Conclusion	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Crane Co. v. Borwick Trenching Corporation, 138 Cal. App. 319, 32 P. 2d 387.....	37, 40, 43
Lamson Co. Inc. v. Jones, 134 Cal. App. 89, 24 P. 2d 845.....	38, 40
Pacific States Co. v. U. S. Fidelity & G. Co., 109 Cal. App. 691, 293 Pac. 812.....	37
Ramey v. Hopkins, 138 Cal. App. 685, 33 P. 2d 433.....	46, 47
United States v. U. S. F. & G. Co., 113 F. 2d 888.....	47

STATUTES

Civil Code, Title XII, Sec. 2778.....	45
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291.....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1332.....	2
United States Code Annotated, Title 40, Sec. 270a.....	5
United States Code Annotated, Title 40, Sec. 270b.....	5

TEXTBOOKS

50 American Jurisprudence, Secs. 2-3, pp. 903-905.....	35
Restatement of Law of Contracts, Sec. 19.....	30
Restatement of Law of Contracts, Sec. 20.....	30
Restatement of Law of Contracts, Sec. 82, p. 228.....	35

No. 14258.
